
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 18 September 2013 at 10.00 
am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Mick Rooney (Chair), Sue Alston, Janet Bragg, John Campbell, 
Katie Condliffe, Roger Davison (Deputy Chair), Tony Downing, Adam Hurst, 
Martin Lawton, Jackie Satur, Diana Stimely, Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Anne Ashby, Helen Rowe, Alice Riddell and Mike Smith (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or 
email matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

18 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 17th July, 2013 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Memory Management Service Developments - Interim 
Report 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 Report of Jason Rowlands, Director of Planning, 
Performance and Governance, Sheffield Health and Social 
Care NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 

8. Adult Social Care Local Account 2012/13 (Pages 19 - 52) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Communities 

 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Thursday, 20th November, 2013, at 10.00 am, in the Town 
Hall 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you 
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the 
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at 
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business 
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or 
as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 

If you have any of the following pecu
[...]
ed to 
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 17 July 2013 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Sue Alston, Katie Condliffe, 

Roger Davison (Deputy Chair), Tony Downing, Adam Hurst, 
Martin Lawton, Diana Stimely, Garry Weatherall, Joyce Wright and 
Clive Skelton (Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members (Sheffield Healthwatch):- 
 
 Anne Ashby and Alice Riddell 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Bragg and Councillor 
Clive Skelton attended the meeting as the duly appointed subsititute, and 
Councillor Jackie Satur and Helen Rowe (Sheffield Healthwatch). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 17th April 2013 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th April 2013, were 

approved as a correct record, subject to the substitution of the words “Sheffield 
Healthwatch” for the words “Sheffield LINk” and, arising therefrom:-  

  
 (a) it was reported that:- 
  
 (i) the visit by the Committee to St. Luke’s Hospice would be arranged 

for September 2013;  
  
 (ii) a response had still not been received from Councillor Mary Lea, 

Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Independent Living, in 
connection with the Council’s proposal to no longer to provide, free of 
charge, individual small items of daily living equipment costing less 
than £50 and regarding the setting aside of funds, for a hardship 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.07.2013 
 
 

Page 2 of 8 
 

fund, to assist those who could not afford daily living equipment, and 
it was requested that the Policy and Improvement Officer should 
contact Councillor Lea as a matter of urgency; and 

  
 (iii)   details of the Committee’s responses to the Sheffield Health and Social 

Care NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2012/13 had been 
circulated to Members of the Committee, for comment and approval, 
prior to submission; and 

  
 (b) the Committee requested the Policy and Improvement Officer to contact 

John Reid, Director of Nursing and Clinical Operations, Sheffield Children’s 
Hospital Foundation Trust, requesting details of the results of the asthma 
audit which would be repeated in terms of the provision of advice to child 
asthma suffers; and 

  
4.2 8th May 2013 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th May 2013, were 

approved as a correct record, subject to the substitution of the words “Sheffield 
Healthwatch” for the words “Sheffield LINk” and, arising therefrom:-,  

  
 (a) it was reported that:- 
  
 (i) a letter expressing the Committee’s concerns regarding the lack of a 

national framework and regulation for male circumcisions had been 
forwarded to the Secretary of State for Health; and 

  
 (ii) there was no further progress in terms of the proposed joint 

Yorkshire and Humber Health Overview and Scrutiny exercise on the 
review of adult congenital heart disease services; and 

  
 (b) the Committee requested:- 
  
 (i) the Policy and Improvement Officer to (A) look into the position 

regarding the further data which was required before the briefing note 
on the arrangements for the holding of a joint meeting with the 
Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee, on the End of Life Care for children up to 
the age of 18, could be circulated, (B) chase a response from the 
Health and Wellbeing Board with regard to the provision of 
assistance to those voluntary and faith organisations offering help 
and advice to patients with mental health, drug and alcohol problems 
and (C) ensure that a response is provided to Councillor Adam Hurst 
with regard to the issue he raised relating to the Malnutrition 
Universal Screening Tool; and  

  
 (ii) Anne Ashby to find out whether a discussion on communication 

issues between the Sheffield Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust 
and Sheffield LINk (now Sheffield Healthwatch) had taken place.  

Page 6



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.07.2013 
 
 

Page 3 of 8 
 

  
4.3 15th May 2013 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th May 2013, were 

approved as a correct record. 
 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted. 
 
6.  
 

SHEFFIELD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - COMMISSIONING 
INTENTIONS 2013/14 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report on the Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
Commissioning Intentions 2013/14. 

  
6.2 Dr Ted Turner, GP and Governing Body member of the NHS Sheffield Clinical 

Commissioning Group, reported on the background of the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), indicating that the Group had formally been established on 1st April 
2013, on the back of the Health and Social Care Act, and had replaced the 
Primary Care Trust in the City for most of its functions.  The Group included all 88 
GP practices in the City, which had all signed up to a written constitution, and 
would be responsible for arranging the commissioning of healthcare services in the 
City. 

  
6.3 Dr Turner referred to the four aims set out in the Group’s prospectus and the 

proposed changes which would hopefully improve the quality of care and the 
patient experience, as well as releasing resources to invest in quality 
improvements and actions to reduce health inequalities. 

  
6.4 Tim Furness, Director of Business Planning and Partnerships, Sheffield CCG, 

reported that all 88 GP practices had been asked for their views on what they 
thought the CCG should be doing, of which responses had been received from 
around 30 practices.  Mr Furness reported in more detail on the proposed work of 
the Group, which included work on the Right First Time initiative, children’s health 
and the work required in response to the Francis Report.  He referred specifically 
to the Financial Plan, which set out details of the investments made and what 
investments were planned.   

  
6.5 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • It was difficult to provide definite assurances that there would be sufficient 

funding allocated to each of the 88 GP practices to provide adequate 
healthcare services for all their patients.  There would always be is
[...]
 the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made and the responses provided to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) identifies (i) the need for discussions (A) with the National Commissioning 

Board’s Local Area Board regarding GP practices in the City, including the 
numbers, location and skill mix and (B) between the Committee and Jeremy 
Wight, Director of Public Health, regarding public health investment; 

  
 (c) requests (i) clarification on the Committee’s role with the Health and 

Page 11



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.07.2013 
 
 

Page 8 of 8 
 

Wellbeing Board and (ii) that it has the opportunity of viewing and 
commenting on the Clinical Commissioning Group’s Communications Plan 
in terms of its commissioning intentions for 2014/15, specifically regarding 
its plans in terms of engagement, prior to its publication; and 

  
 (d) thanks Tim Furness and Dr Ted Turner for attending the meeting and 

reporting on the Clinical Commissioning Group’s Commissioning Intentions 
2013/14 and responding to the questions now raised. 

 
7.  
 

WORK PLANNING 2013/14 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report containing details of the 
proposed approach to work planning for the Committee during 2013/14. 

  
7.2 He indicated that there was a need for Members to look at how the Committee 

could have an increasingly bigger impact, in terms of the work it undertook. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made; and 
  
 (b) agrees that the two existing Task and Finish Groups continue and complete 

their work, with the current Members and Chair of each Group being re-
appointed. 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 18th September 2013, at 10.00 am in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 12



1

Report 
[...]


Agenda Item 7

Page 13



2

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

The Committee is asked to note the plans being progressed to inform future 
developments and provide views regarding the areas being explored. 
___________________________________________________

Background Papers:  
List any background documents (e.g. research studies, reports) used to write 
the report.  Remember that by listing documents people could request a copy.    

Category of Report: OPEN  

Page 14



3

Report of the Director of Planning, Performance and 
Governance, Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS FT  

Memory Management Service developments – Interim Report. 

1. Introduction/Context 

1.1 During March 2013 Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS FT presented 
to the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee its draft Quality 
Account. 

1.2 During the review and discussion on the progress made across services, 
the Committee noted its concern regarding the waiting times 
experienced by people accessing Memory Service, when compared to 
other types of services provided. 

1.3 The Committee asked the Trust to explore in conjunction with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group what steps could be taken to further 
reduce waiting times for memory management services, and to report on 
the Trust’s initial thoughts on this issue. 

1.4 The purpose of this interim report is to update the Committee on the 
progress made and for members to comment and on the solutions being 
explored. 

2. Main body of report, matters for consideration, etc  

2.1 Background 

2.2 Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (and the previous Sheffield 
Primary Care Trust) and Sheffield health and Social Care Trust have 
jointly been working together over the last several years to improve 
experiences and access to Memory Services for the people of Sheffield. 

2.3 The main strategies and plans that have been followed have been 

• Awareness raising across primary care and related services, in 
increase awarenes
[...]
s this is an interim report the Committee is being asked to note the 
areas being considered and to give their opinion regarding the potential 
way forward to inform ongoing development planning.

Page 18



Report to Healthier Communities & Adult 

Social Care Scrutiny & Policy Development 

Committee 

18
th

 September 2013 
 

Report of: Richard Webb, Executive Director, Communities 

_____________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Adult Social Care Local Account 2012-13  

______________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report: Ben Arnold, Development Officer, Business Strategy 

Telephone: 0114 273 4972 

_______________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

This report is being presented to Scrutiny in response to a request following 

Scrutiny’s involvement in last year’s Local Account (“How Did We Do?”) 

The report explains the progress made on this year’s Local Account and asks for 

feedback on the approach being taken along with the design, structure and content 

of the early stages of the first draft. 

__________________________________________________________ 

Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee ���� 

Other  

 

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

This should provide a clear statement of what the Committee is being asked to do 

(e.g. The Committee is asked to consider the proposals and provide’ views, 

comments and recommendations)   

1.1. Have a look at the working draft document and: 

1.1.1. Comment on the suggested structure and content of the 2013 local 

account 

1.1.2. Consider whe
[...]
The progress made on the first draft of the Account will be sent out with this 

briefing.  Please note: 

• Currently, graphs have been included for the majority of the 

performance indicators but the data is for illustrative purposes only 

• The ‘I statements’ selected are open to discussion with alternatives 

being listed in Appendix 1, below. 

 

4. Proposed Structure 

4.1. Introduction 

General introduction from Richard Webb (Executive Director, Communities) 

and Councillor Mary Lea (Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Independent 

Living), detailing the purpose of the Local Account and perhaps mentioning 

one or two key challenges, e.g. budget pressures. 

4.2. How we spend your money 

More information about the financial pressures faced by the Council in this 

area, plus an overview of how the social care budget is split between different 

client groups and how our spending compares with other local authorities.   

4.3. Measuring our performance 

Information about the peer review process and how we measure our 

performance. This will also include an overview of the key areas in which we 

are performing well and where we need to improve. 

4.4. Complaints 

Some information about the number and nature of the complaints we have 

received and how successful we have been in responding to and resolving 

these.  This section will also include wider action that is being taken in 

response to some of the complaints. 

4.5. How we did 

Page 22



This is the main section of the Account, which details a range of performance 

areas.  Senior Managers within Communities have suggested that this be 

based around four outcomes detailed in the Adult Social Care Outcomes 

Framework (ASCOF), shown below.  This framework was devised by the 

Department of Health as a way to analyse and present information on 

performance in Adult Social Care. 

This part of the report will also include relevant case studies about our 

service users and more detailed inf
[...]
very large increase in admissions is 

due us taking responsibility for some service users back from the NHS as well as a new 

initiative to discharge patients from hospital into care homes for them to recover, which results 

in more people being admitted on a permanent basis. 

The number of permanent admissions to care homes per 100,000 population 

 

Being able to live at home after being in hospital 

Note: Include information on Reablement and Sheffield’s performance in offering it to older 

people. 

The proportion of older people (65 and over) who were still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital 
into reablement/rehabilitation services 

Page 36



11 
Sheffield’s adult social care services 2013 

 

Getting back from hospital without delay 

We recognise that people usually want to leave hospital and get back home as soon as it is 

safe to do so.  In order for this to happen, the right care services need to be in place.  Any 

delays in getting these services organised means an unnecessarily long stay in hospital for 

people.   

As the graph below shows, Sheffield performs very well in this area, with delays well below the 

national average and the lowest in our group of comparable councils. 

 

Number of delayed beds in hospital per 100,000 population 

 

Page 37



12 
Sheffield’s adult social care services 2013 

Helping people avoid the need for ongoing support services 

The Council has a Reablement Service, which works with people to help them regain their 

independence following an illness, injury or impairment, to help them reduce or eliminate their 

need for long-term professional support. 

We also have a team of Community Support Workers working in part of the city, who aim to 

help people to be independent, healthy and maintain their home or tenancy.  They achieve this 

through giving people the small amount of help they need now before things get too difficult for 

them to manage themselves.  They aim to work with the peop
[...]
enda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Memory Management Service Developments - Interim Report
	8 Adult Social Care Local Account 2012/13
	Local Account 2012-13 - First Draft




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 18 September 2013 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Janet Bragg, Katie Condliffe, 

Roger Davison (Deputy Chair), Tony Downing, Adam Hurst, 
Martin Lawton, Jackie Satur, Diana Stimely, Garry Weatherall, 
Joyce Wright and Denise Reaney (Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members (Sheffield Healthwatch):- 
 
 Anne Ashby 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Alston and Councillor 
Denise Reaney attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute, and Helen 
Rowe (Sheffield Healthwatch). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th July 2013, 
were approved as a correct record, subject to the amendment of item 
6 - Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group - Commissioning 
Intentions 2013/14, which was amended by the substitution of the 
word ‘relationship’ for the word ‘role’ in paragraph 6.6(c)(i) and, arising 
therefrom, it was reported that:- 

  
 (a) in the light of the refurbishment works at St Luke’s Hospice 

being completed in October/November 2013, it was suggested 
that Members visit the Hospice in January 2014, and the Policy 
and Improvement Officer was requested to contact the Hospice 
to discuss a convenient date and time for the visit, and to inform 
Members accordingly; 

  
 (b) further to the Committee’s request, at a previous meeting, for a 

response from Councillor Mary Lea, Cabinet Member for 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.09.2013 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Health, Care and Independent Living, in connection with the 
Council’s proposal to no longer provide, free of charge, 
individual small items of daily living equipment costing less than 
£50, and regarding the setting aside of funds, for a hardship 
fund, to assist those who could not afford daily living 
equipment, a response had been received from Jan Sutton, 
Service Manager, Housing, Care and Support Service, 
indicating that, after further analysis of this proposal, it had 
become clear that it was not possible to make the anticipated 
savings on equipment under £50 and the proposal had not 
been implemented, and was currently under review; the Service 
was considering alternative ways to achieve the required 
savings within the Equipment and Adaptations budget and 
discussions had commenced with the Sheffield Community 
Equipment Learning Service (SCELS) to look at value for 
money; the Service was also looking at the Council’s policy of 
equipment and adaptations to review whether this was fit for 
purpose; 

  
 (c) a response had been received from John Reid, Director of 

Nursing and Clinical Operations, Sheffield Children’s Hospital 
Foundation Trust, indicating that the Asthma Audit would be 
repeated in November 2013, to pick up those children with 
acute exacerbations that resulted from upper viral infections, 
which generally did not start until winter, and that he would 
arrange for a copy of the Audit to be forwarded to the Policy 
and Improvement Officer, who would then forward it to 
Members;  

  
 (d) a response had still not been received to the letter sent to the 

Secretary of State for Health, expressing the Committee’s 
concerns regarding the lack of a national framework and 
regulation for male circumcisions; 

  
 (e) it was agreed that the Policy and Improvement Officer would try 

and arrange a briefing session for Members and Sheffield 
Healthwatch representatives, in connection with the joint 
Yorkshire and Humber Health Overview and Scrutiny exercise 
on the review of adult congenital heart disease services;  

  
 (f) the Policy and Improvement Officer had recirculated the report 

containing an update on End of Life Care for Children provided 
by the NHS Care Commissioning Group, which had previously 
been sent to Members by Emily Standbrook-Shaw  on 6th June, 
2013, and it was agreed that no further action was required on 
this matter;  

  
 (g) the Policy and Improvement Officer would chase up a response 

from the Health and Wellbeing Board with regard to the 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.09.2013 
 
 

Page 3 of 5 
 

contracts that have been let to voluntary and faith sector 
organisations around offering help and advice to patients with 
mental health, drug and alcohol problems; 

  
 (h) in the light of the confusion as to the precise nature of 

Councillor Adam Hurst’s inquiry, relating to the Malnutrition 
Universal Screening Tool, Councillor Hurst indicated that he 
was prepared to let this matter rest;  

  
 (i) a discussion on communication issues between the Sheffield 

Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust and Sheffield Healthwatch 
had taken place; and 

  
 (j) Tim Furness, Director of Business Planning and Partnerships, 

Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had forwarded 
the CCG’s Communications Plan in terms of its commissioning 
intentions for 2014/15, outlining when the Group planned to 
involve the public and patients, to the Policy and Improvement 
Officer, who had subsequently circulated it to Members of the 
Committee; the full Communications Plan would not be 
available until October 2013, and the Policy and Improvement 
Officer would circulate this to Members of the Committee. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.  
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT 2012/13 
 

6.1 The Executive Director, Communities, submitted a report on the 
progress made on the Adult Social Care Local Account 2012/13, and 
inviting feedback from Members on the approach being taken, along 
with the design, structure and content of the early stages of the first 
draft of the report. 

  
6.2 Ben Arnold, Development Officer, Business Strategy, Communities, 

introduced the report and responded to questions from Members of 
the Committee as follows:- 

  
 • It was appreciated that some service users, particularly those 

who had no one to assist them, would find the questionnaire 
difficult to complete, due to its size and level of detail, but the 
Authority was bound by national guidelines in terms of its size 
and contents. 

  
 • Details of the budget in terms of the funding available with 

regard to helping people with learning difficulties find 
employment could not be provided at the meeting, but such 
details could be obtained and included in the final report. 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.09.2013 
 
 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
 • The annual report of the Complaints Team was to be published 

in October 2013, and the relevant details from the report, which 
would include the level of detail now requested, would be 
included in the final draft of the Local Account. 

  
 • The reason for the relatively high number of patients being 

discharged from hospital into care homes for them to recover, 
which resulted in more people being admitted on a permanent 
basis, was possibly due to the lack of preparatory work in terms 
of assessing patients’ physical ability and their homes, in terms 
of relevant adaptations. 

  
 • It was accepted that there were too many graphs in the report 

and efforts would be made to look at whether the information 
could be portrayed in some other format. 

  
6.3 The following comments were also made:- 
  
 • It would have been helpful to see the questionnaire so that the 

list of questions could be seen. 
  
 • It would have been helpful to have the detailed information on 

complaints to enable Members to provide feedback.  As well as 
the proposed information in terms of complaints, as detailed in 
the draft report, there should be further detail in terms of what 
action had been taken, how many complaints had been referred 
to the Ombudsman and comparable statistics with other local 
authorities. 

  
 • In terms of the graphs, it would be useful to include information 

to show why the Authority had performed well or poorly during 
certain years. 

  
 • More accompanying information was required in terms of the 

statistics regarding the number of patients being discharged 
from hospital into care homes for them to recover, which 
resulted in more people being admitted on a permanent basis, 
as the relatively high figures, as detailed in the graphs, during 
2011/12 and 2012/13, contradicted what the Service was 
aiming to achieve in terms of intermediate care. 

  
 • The case studies need to be more visually attractive and 

interesting, whilst still being easy to read.  There needs to be 
better arrangements in terms of planned discharges for patients 
leaving hospital and planning was required, at an early stage, in 
order to assess whether patients leaving hospital could be 
discharged to their homes, rather than care homes. 

  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.09.2013 
 
 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 • Details of performance should be included in the report, 
whether good or bad, together with details of how the Service’s 
budget had been allocated. 

  
 • There should be some reference in the report where decisions 

and policies had been made on a national level. 
  
 • The ‘I statements’ were welcomed, but would be better if they 

were linked to something, such as the four outcomes. 
  
 • There could possibly be too many comparables in terms of the 

graphs, and it may be preferable just to have two comparables, 
such as surrounding areas.   

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the comments now made; and 
  
 (b) requests Ben Arnold to consider the suggestions now raised in 

terms of the contents and layout of the Adult Social Care Local 
Account 2012/13. 

 
7.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

7.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 20th November 2013, at 10.00 am in the Town Hall. 

  
  
 (NOTE: Item 7 on the agenda – Memory Management Service Developments – 

Interim Report – was withdrawn from consideration on the grounds that Jason 
Rowlands, Director of Planning, Performance and Governance, Sheffield Health 
and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust, was unable to attend the meeting.) 

  
 


